Other ...................................... $ 2 million 

Total ................................... $29 million 

(iii) Description and Quantity or 
Quantities of Articles or Services under 
Consideration for Purchase: 

Major Defense Equipment (MDE): 
Two hundred eighteen (218) M1A1 

Abrams Tank Hulls with 120mm 
cannons 

Two hundred eighteen (218) AGT–1500 
(M1 Tank Series) Engines 
Non-MDE: 
Also includes transportation and 

other logistics support. 
(iv) Military Department: Army (UXA) 
(v) Prior Related Cases, if any: KU–B– 

JAT, KU–B–UKO, KU–B–UKN, KU–B– 
ULB, KU–B–ULX, KU–B–UMK 

(vi) Sales Commission, Fee, etc., Paid,

[...]

See Attached Annex 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to 
Congress: October 16, 2017 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the 
Arms Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

Kuwait—M1A1 Abrams Tanks 

The Government of Kuwait has 
requested a possible sale of two 
hundred eighteen (218) M1A1 Abrams 
tank hulls with 120mm cannons and 
two hundred eighteen (218) AGT–1500 
(M1 Tank Series) engines in support of 
its M1A2 tank recapitalization. Also 
included are transportation and other 
logistics support. The estimated cost is 
$29 million. 

This proposed sale will contribute to 
the foreign policy and national security